

REDACTED VERSION

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

**PACIFICORP, d/b/a Pacific Power &
Light Company,**

Respondent.

DOCKET NO. UE-050684

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF OF THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

February 27, 2006

**ROB MCKENNA
Attorney General**

**DONALD T. TROTTER
Senior Counsel**

**ROBERT D. CEDARBAUM
Senior Counsel**

**Counsel for Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission**

CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	OVERVIEW	1
II.	INTER-JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION ISSUES	2
A.	The Commission’s Concern About Washington Ratepayers Paying The Higher Costs Of Utah Power & Light Has Become A Reality Under The Revised Protocol	2
1.	The Commission was concerned about cost shifting when Pacific Power & Light merged with higher cost Utah Power & Light in 1989	2
2.	Cost shifting is just as much a concern today	3
3.	The Revised Protocol makes Washington ratepayers pay for the resources PacifiCorp has been acquiring to serve Utah	6
B.	The Revised Protocol Is Fundamentally Unsound	7
1.	The Revised Protocol is flawed by design. Its purpose is to avoid cost shifts and pursue “acceptable” results	7
2.	The Revised Protocol is inappropriately results-driven	9
3.	The studies PacifiCorp uses to justify the Revised Protocol are inappropriate, and unreliable in any event	10
a.	PacifiCorp’s future revenue requirements studies	10
b.	PacifiCorp’s comparisons between the Revised Protocol and other unapproved methods	11
c.	PacifiCorp’s “risk analysis” studies	12
C.	The Revised Protocol Allocates Resources To Washington Ratepayers That They Did Not Cause PacifiCorp To Acquire	12
1.	The needs of Utah and the Eastern Control Area caused PacifiCorp to acquire the West Valley Lease	14
2.	The needs of Utah and the Eastern Control Area caused PacifiCorp to acquire the Gadsby Peaker Project	15

3.	The needs of Utah and the Eastern Control Area caused PacifiCorp to acquire the Currant Creek Project	16
4.	The needs of Utah and the Eastern Control Area continue to cause PacifiCorp to acquire new generating resources.....	16
5.	The presence of power exchanges or other arrangements does not justify the “rolling-in” of resources under the Revised Protocol	17
D.	The Revised Protocol Is Flawed In How It Works	19
1.	The Revised Protocol allocates seasonal resources in a manner that penalizes slow growing states	19
2.	The Revised Protocol inappropriately assigns costs and benefits of the Company’s Mid-Columbia Contracts to the Eastern Control Area	19
3.	The Revised Protocol’s varying treatment of QF Contracts imposes unfair burdens on other states	20
4.	The Revised Protocol unfairly allocates administration and general expenses	21
E.	The Company Has Yet To Prove Its New Resources Are Both Prudent For The “System” And Prudent For Washington	23
F.	The Solution Is For The Commission To Require The Use Of A Simplified Control Area-Based Model	24
G.	The Commission Can Use Staff’s Amended Revised Protocol To Set Rates In This Case	25
1.	Staff’s Amended Revised Protocol does not provide “free” benefits to Washington customers	26
III.	OTHER COST RECOVERY ISSUES	27
A.	The Company’s PCAM Proposal, As Filed, Is Not Appropriate.....	27
B.	The Company’s Hydro Deferral Petition Does Not Strike A Proper Balance Between Investor And Ratepayer Interests.....	30

C.	Decoupling Should Not Be Approved Because The Company Has Demonstrated No Quantifiable Ratepayer Benefits.....	32
IV.	RATE OF RETURN	34
A.	Rate Of Return Before MEHC’s Acquisition Of PacifiCorp	35
1.	Capital structure	35
a.	Staff’s proposed capital structure balances safety and economy	35
b.	PacifiCorp’s ratemaking capital structure should include 4.0 percent short-term debt	36
2.	Cost of common equity	38
a.	The DCF estimates in this record produce a consistent ROE, when GDP growth is properly excluded	38
b.	The Commission should reject Dr. Hadaway’s use of GDP growth in the DCF formula	40
c.	Other methods for estimating ROE confirm Staff’s 8.95 percent ROE.....	42
3.	Conclusions	44
B.	Rate Of Return After MEHC’s Acquisition Of PacifiCorp	45
1.	The Company failed to carry its burden to prove that the MEHC acquisition will have no impact on PacifiCorp’s cost of capital	46
a.	Staff’s double leverage adjustment is consistent with applicable case law and regulatory precedent	46
b.	Staff’s double leverage adjustment addresses MEHC’s risk of additional leverage by increasing the Company’s return on equity	50
c.	Staff’s approach captures the benefits of diversification for ratepayers	51
d.	Ring-fencing does not eliminate the impact of double leverage on PacifiCorp’s cost of capital	52

e.	A double leverage adjustment is unnecessary under Scottish Power ownership	53
2.	Staff’s double leverage adjustment is fair and protects PacifiCorp’s access to capital markets on reasonable terms	53
3.	The Commission should not delay its decision on cost of capital impacts until the Company’s next general rate case	55
4.	Conclusions on double leverage	56
V.	ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENTS	56
A.	Adjustment 4.1, Capital Stock Expense	57
B.	Adjustment 4.10a, Employee Compensation Issues	58
C.	Adjustment 4.18, Miscellaneous General Expenses (EEI dues)	62
D.	Adjustment 4.19, RTO Expenses	63
E.	Adjustment 7.2, Property Taxes	64
F.	Adjustment 7.4, IRS Settlement Amortization	65
G.	Adjustment 7.5, Malin Midpoint	66
H.	Working Capital Adjustments: Adjustment 8.1, Update Cash Working Capital; Adjustment 8.1a, Remove Current Assets; Adjustment 8.2, Trapper Mine Rate Base; Adjustment 8.3, Jim Bridger Mine Rate Base; And Adjustment 8.7, Dave Johnston Mine Closure	68
I.	Adjustment 8.5/8.5a, Environmental Settlement (PERCO) And Adjustment 8.13, Remove Deferred Environmental Remediation	73
J.	MEHC Acquisition-Related Adjustments: Adjustment 4.17, Property Insurance; Adjustment 4.21, West Valley Lease; Adjustment 4.22, Affiliate Management Fees; And Adjustment 4.23, A&G Stretch Goals	74
VI.	CONCLUSIONS	75

APPENDIX

TABLES REQUESTED BY THE COMMISSION

TABLE 1: NOI Impact of Adjustments1
TABLE 2: Rate Base Impact of Adjustments3
TABLE 3: Capital Structure and Rate of Return5
TABLE 4: Conversion Factor6
TABLE 5: Recommended Increase (Decrease) in Net Operating Income7
TABLE 6: Recommended Increase (Decrease) in Revenue Requirement8

OTHER TABLES

TABLE 7: Uncontested Adjustments9
TABLE 8: Schedule of Adjustments11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
262 U.S. 679 (1923)48, 55

Bristol Cy. Water Co. v. Harsch,
386 A.2d 1103 (R.I. 1978)49

City of Pittsburgh v. Pa. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
126 A.2d 777 (Pa. 1956)49

Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591 (1944)47, 48

General Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
616 S.W.2d 1 (Ark. 1981)48

General Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Corp. Comm’n,
652 P.2d 1200 (N.M. 1982)48

General Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Idaho Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
712 P.2d 643 (Idaho 1986)48, 49

General Tel. Co. of the Midwest v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n,
275 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1979)49

General Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.,
628 S.W.2d 832 (Tex. 1982)48, 49

In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,
390 U.S. 747 (1968)48

Jewell v. Utilities & Transp. Comm’n,
90 Wn.2d 775 (1978)63

Mountain States Tel. and Tel. Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Reg.,
624 P.2d 481 (Mont. 1981)48

New England Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
448 A.2d 272 (Me. 1982)49

Ohio Suburban Water Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
402 N.E.2d 539 (Ohio 1980)49

<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1056 (9 th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1515 (1986)	68
<i>Potomac Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 369 A.2d 1035 (Md. 1977)	48, 50
<i>POWER v. Utilities & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 808 (1985)	31
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 352 So.2d 964 (La. 1977)	49, 53
<i>Re Application of Peoples Natural Gas Co.</i> , 413 N.W.2d 607 (Minn. 1987)	53
<i>State ex rel. Associated Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Mo.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 870 (Mo. 1985)	48, 49

PUR Cites

<i>Re Cont’l Tel. Co. of Minn.</i> , 14 PUR 4 th 310 (Minn. PSC 1976)	49
<i>Re Cent. Tel. Co. of Va.</i> , 25 PUR 4 th 422 (Va. SCC 1978)	49
<i>Re Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , 225 PUR 4 th 265 (Iowa 2003), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 225 PUR 4 th 487 (2003)	50
<i>Re Iowa Power & Light Co.</i> , 112 PUR 4 th 374, <i>affirmed</i> 118 PUR 4 th 179 (Iowa UB 1990)	50
<i>Re S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 22 PUR 4 th 257 (Tenn. PSC 1977)	49
<i>Re S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 35 PUR 4 th 1 (S. Car. PSC 1980)	49
<i>Re United Tel. Co. of N.J.</i> , 2 PUR 4 th 299 (N.J. PUC 1974)	49
<i>Re Utah Power & Light Co.</i> , 97 PUR 4 th 79 (Utah PSC 1988)	3

<i>Re Wisc. Tel. Co.,</i> 25 PUR 4th 508 (Wis. PSC 1978)	49
---	----

Other Administrative Authorities

<i>In re Application of MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company,</i> Docket No. UM-1209 (February 24, 2006)	55
--	----

<i>In re Application of MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co. and PacifiCorp,</i> Docket No. 05-035-54, Report and Order (January 27, 2006)	55
--	----

<i>In re Application of MidAmerican Energy Holding Co. and PacifiCorp,</i> Docket No. UE-051090, Order No. 07 (February 22, 2006)	52, 55
--	--------

<i>In re Application of PacifiCorp and MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co.,</i> Docket No. 20000-EA-05-226, http://psc.state.wy/htdocs/news.html	56
--	----

<i>In re Application of PacifiCorp and MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co.,</i> Application 05-07-101, Decision Granting Conditional Approval (February 16, 2006)	56
---	----

<i>In re Joint Application of MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co. and PacifiCorp,</i> Docket No. PAC-E-05-8, Order No. 29973 (February 13, 2006)	55
---	----

<i>In re Rate Design and Rate Structure Investigation for Electrical Serv.,</i> Cause No. U-78-05, Order and Decision (October 29, 1980)	8
---	---

<i>MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co., et al.,</i> Docket No. EC05-110-000, Order Authorizing Disposition of Jurisdictional Facilities (December 15, 2005)	56
---	----

<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Docket Nos. UE-991606 and UG-991607, 3 rd Supp. Order (September 29, 2000)	59
---	----

<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm'n v. Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc.,</i> Cause No. U-81-61, 5 th Supp. Order (April 8, 1982).....	69
---	----

<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm'n v. Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. (GTE),</i> Docket No. UT-931591 3 rd Supp. Order (December 21, 1994)	38
--	----

<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm'n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-76-18, 2 nd Supp. Order (December 29, 1976)	57
---	----

<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm'n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-77-25, 2 nd Supp. Order (January 19, 1978)	57
--	----

<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-78-52, 2 nd Supp. Order (June 4, 1979)	57
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-81-17, 2 nd Supp. Order (December 16, 1981)	69
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket Nos. U-82-12 and U-82-35, 4 th Supp. Order (February 2, 1983)	30, 37, 57, 66, 69
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-83-33, 2 nd Supp. Order (February 9, 1984)	66
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-84-65, 4 th Supp. Order (June 7, 1985)	52, 57
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-86-02, 2 nd Supp. Order (September 19, 1986)	57, 66
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket No. U-87-1338-AT, 2 nd Supp. Order (July 15, 1988)	3
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp.,</i> Docket No. UE-991832, 3 rd Supp. Order (August 9, 2000)	53
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp.,</i> Docket No. UE-031658, Order No. 01 (April 27, 2005)	73
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp.,</i> Docket No. UE-032065, Order No. 6 (October 27, 2004)	1, 53
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,</i> Docket No. UE-010401, Order (November 9, 2001)	65
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., (PSE),</i> Docket Nos. UG-040640 and UE-031471 <i>et al.</i> , Order No. 6 February 18, 2005)	36, 59
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-81-41, 2 nd Supp. Order (March 12, 1982)	69
<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket Nos. U-89-2688-T and 2955-T, 3 rd Supp. Order (January 17, 1990)	35, 71

<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket Nos. UE-920433, 920499 & 921262, 11 th Supp. Order (September 21, 1993)	30, 59
---	--------

<i>Utilities & Transp. Comm’n v. US WEST Communications,</i> Docket No. UT-950200, 15 th Supp. Order (April 11, 1996)	59, 69, 72
---	------------

Statutes and Rules

26 C.F.R. § 1.6065-1(a)	66
26 U.S.C. § 168(f)(8)(A)(ii)	67
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1)	66
RCW 80.01.040(3)	56
RCW 80.28.010(1)	45, 56
RCW 80.04.130(4)	46
WAC 458-19-005(o)	64
WAC 458-19-005(n)(i)	64
WAC 480-07-510	64
WAC 480-100-203	37
WAC 480-100-203(4)	37
WAC 480-100-213	63
WAC 480-100-233	63

Other Authorities

1 L. Goodman, <i>The Process of Ratemaking</i> (1998)	50
1 A. Priest, <i>Principles of Public Utility Regulation</i> (1969)	50
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA)	20
